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Thank you for purchasing Tronsmart PB20 20000mAh Portable 
Power Bank. It is a portable charger equipped with 3 USB ports and 
an accurate digital LED display that tells you the exact amount of 
power left in the power bank in increments of 1%. We recommend 
that you read this user manual at least once before using it and 
keeping it in a safe place for future reference. If you have any 
additional questions or comments, please contact us by email 
at: support@tronsmart.com

FEATURES
·Portable & High Capacity: A portable power bank with a 
20000mAh high capacity to charge your smartphone on-the-go.
·Supports Dual Output: Charge two devices at maximum speed 
simultaneously through the USB-A and USB-C ports.
·Recharge Faster: Dual input supports faster recharging that allows 
you to charge the power bank quickly.
·Digital Power Display: Unlike other generic power banks, the PB20 
Portable Power Bank tells you the exact amount of power left in it in 
the increments of 1%. 
·Li-polymer Battery Cell: High grade battery cell ensures safety & 
longevity.  
·Top Safety Standards: Multi-protection assurance prevents it from 
potential hazards caused by over-current, over-charge, short-circuit, 
over-discharge or from any other mishaps.

Note:
·When charge two devices simultaneously, the dual output is up to 
5V/3.0A max. 
·When recharging the power bank throught the Micro USB and 
USB-C ports simultaneously, the dual input is 5V/3.0A max.

English
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Capacity
Input

Output

Battery cell
Indicator
Conversion rate
Dimension

20000mAh
Micro USB: DC 5V/2.0A Max

USB-A: DC 5V/3.0A Max 
USB-C: DC 5V/3.0A Max  
Li-polymer battery cell 
Digital LED display
88%
137 x 68.5 x 26mm / 5.39 x 2.69 x 1.02in

Weight 342 ± 5 g / 12.06 ± 0.2 oz

Model
Material

PB20
PC + ABS

USB-C: DC 5V/3.0A Max

SPECIFICATIONS

CONFIGURATION 

PACKAGE CONTENTS
1 x PB20 20000mAh portable power bank
1 x USB charging cable
1 x User manual
1 x Warranty card

Power ON

USB-A output: DC 5V/3.0A

Micro USB input: DC 5V/2.0A

USB-C output/input: DC 5V/3.0A

Digital LED display 
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USAGE
·Use a USB cable to connect other digital devices through the 
USB-A or USB-C port to charge them.  
·Use the USB cable to recharge the power bank through the Micro 
USB or USB-C port.
·When powering on the power bank the digital display will tell you 
the exact amount of power left in it by showing the digits. 

CAUTION
1. Before the first use of the power bank, please charge it fully to 
100%.  
2. Extend the charging time for 1-2 hours in first three times in 
order to maximize the performance of polymer battery.
3. Please follow the relevant local environmental regulations to 
dispose of the product and accessories safely. 

CARE & MAINTENANCE 
To clean this product use a lightly dampened cloth in water to clean 
the exterior in-case it gets dirty. Do not use any form of detergents 
or cleaning material to clean the product as any type of chemical 
may make this device unusable. Do not disassemble this product. It 
contains no user serviceable parts. Do not drop or jump on it, treat 
it with care for the best performance. Keep the product in a dry 
location. Dust, dirt & moisture from humidity can accumulate on the 
body of the product if kept at an unfriendly place. Do not dispose 
this product in fire, batteries may explode or leak.

WARRANTY INFORMATION
Your ‘Tronsmart PB20 20000mAh Portable Power Bank’, is warranted 
to the original owner for 18 months from the date of purchase 
against defects in material and workmanship under normal use and 
service. Tronsmart is not responsible for the accidental use of this 
product and its liability will not exceed the purchase price of the 
product. If you have any problems while using the product, please  
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do not hesitate to contact our customer support team at 
support@tronsmart.com. 

FCC STATEMENT 
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions: 1) this device may not cause 
harmful interference, and 2) this device must accept any interference 
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. 
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communica-
tions. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur 
in particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:
--Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
--Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
--Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from 
that to which the receiver is connected.
--Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate 
the equipment.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement
This device complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits set forth 
for an uncontrolled environment. This transmitter must not be 
co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or 
transmitter.
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italiano
Grazie per aver acquistato la power bank portatile Tronsmart PB20 
da 20000mAh. Si tratta di un caricabatterie portatile dotato di 3 porte 
USB e di un display digitale a LED accurato che indica l'esatta 
quantità di energia rimasta nel power bank con incrementi dell'1%. Si 
consiglia di leggere questo manuale utente almeno una volta prima 
di utilizzarlo e conservarlo in un luogo sicuro per riferimenti futuri. Se 
avete ulteriori domande o commenti, vi preghiamo di contattarci via 
email all'indirizzo support@tronsmart.com.

CARATTERISTICHE
·Portatile ed ad Alta Capacità: Si tratta di un power bank portatile 
con un'elevata capacità di 20000mAh per ricaricare lo smartphone in 
movimento.
·Supporta la Doppia Uscita: Carica due dispositivi alla massima 
velocità contemporaneamente attraverso le porte USB-A ed USB-C.
·Ricarica più Rapida: ll doppio ingresso supporta una ricarica più 
rapida che consente di ricaricare rapidamente il power bank.
·Display di Alimentazione Digitale: A differenza di altri power bank 
generici, il power bank portatile PB20 indica l'esatta quantità di 
energia rimasta in esso con incrementi dell'1%.
·Cella della Batteria ai Polimeri di Litio: Le celle della batteria di alta 
qualità garantiscono sicurezza e longevità.
·Norme di Sicurezza Standard: La garanzia di protezione multipla gli 
impedisce i potenziali pericoli causati da sovracorrente, sovraccarica, 
cortocircuito, sovrascarica o da qualsiasi altro inconveniente.

Nota:
·Quando si caricano due dispositivi contemporaneamente, la 
doppia uscita arriva fino a 5 V / 3,0 A max.
·Quando si ricarica contemporaneamente il power bank attraverso 
le porte Micro USB e USB-C, il doppio ingresso è 5V / 3.0A max.

CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE
1 x power bank portatile PB20 20000mAh
1 x cavo di ricarica USB



Modello PB20
Materiale PC + ABS
Capacità 20000mAh 

Ingresso Micro USB: DC 5V/2.0A Max

Uscita

USB-C: DC 5V/3.0A Max
USB-A: DC 5V/3.0A Max

Tasso di conversione

USB-C: DC 5V/3.0A Max
Cella della batteria Cella della batteria ai polimeri di litio 
Indicatore Display digitale a LED

88%
Dimensioni 137 x 68.5 x 26 mm / 5.39 x 2.69 x 1.02 pollici
Peso 342 ± 5 g / 12.06 ± 0.2 oz

CONFIGURAZIONE 

Power ON

Uscita USB-A: DC 5V/3.0A Ingresso Micro USB: DC 5V/2.0A

Ingresso/uscita USB-C: DC 5V/3.0A
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1 x manuale utente
1 x scheda di garanzia

SPECIFICAZIONI



UTILIZZO
·Utilizzare un cavo USB per collegare altri dispositivi digitali tramite 
la porta USB-A o USB-C per caricarli.
·Utilizzare il cavo USB per ricaricare il power bank tramite la porta 
Micro USB o USB-C.
·Quando si accende il power bank, il display digitale vi dirà l'esatta 
quantità di energia rimasta in esso mostrando le cifre.

ATTENZIONE
1.Prima del primo utilizzo del power bank, si prega di caricarlo 
completamente al 100%.
2.Estendere il tempo di ricarica per 1-2 ore nelle prime tre volte al 
fine di massimizzare le prestazioni della batteria polimerica.
3.Si prega di seguire le pertinenti normative ambientali locali per 
smaltire il prodotto e gli accessori in modo sicuro.

CURA & MANUTENZIONE
Per pulire questo prodotto, utilizzare un panno leggermente 
inumidito in acqua per pulire l'esterno nel caso in cui si sporchi. Non 
utilizzare alcuna forma di detergenti o materiale di puliza per pulire il 
prodotto in quanto qualsiasi tipo di sostanza chimica può rendere 
questo dispositivo inutilizzabile. Non smontare questo prodotto. Non 
contiene parti riparabili dall'utente. Non farlo cadere o saltare su di 
esso, trattarlo con cura per le migliori prestazioni. Conservare il 
prodotto in un luogo asciutto. Polvere, sporcizia ed umidità dovuti 
dall'umidità possono accumularsi sul corpo del prodotto se tenuto in 
un luogo ostile. Non smaltire il prodotto a fuoco poiché le batterie 
potrebbero esplodere o fuoriuscire.

Informazioni sulla garanzia
Il vostro power bank portatile 'Tronsmart PB20 20000mAh' ha una 
garanzia al proprietario originale per 18 mesi dalla data di acquisto 
contro difetti nel materiale e nella lavorazione in condizioni di 
normale utilizzo e servizio. Tronsmart non è responsabile per l'uso 
accidentale di questo prodotto e la sua responsabilità non supererà il 
prezzo di acquisto del prodotto. In caso di problemi durante l'utilizzo 
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del prodotto, non esitate a contattare il nostro team di assistenza 
clienti all’indirizzo support@tronsmart.com. 

Español
Gracias por comprar la power bank portátil Tronsmart PB20 de 
20000mAh. Es un cargador portátil equipado con 3 puertos USB y 
una pantalla LED digital precisa que le indica la cantidad exacta de 
energía que queda en incrementos del 1%. Le recomendamos que 
lea este manual del usuario al menos una vez antes de usarlo y que 
lo guarde en un lugar seguro para futuras consultas. Si tiene alguna 
duda, contáctenos por correo electrónico a: support@tronsmart.com

CARACTERISTICAS
·Portátil y de Alta Capacidad: un power bank portátil con alta 
capacidad de 20000mAh para cargar su teléfono mientras viaja.
·Compatible con salida doble: cargue dos dispositivos a la velocidad 
máxima simultáneamente a través de los puertos USB-A y USB-C.
·Recarga más rápida: la entrada doble admite una recarga más 
rápida que le permite cargar la power bank rápidamente.
·Pantalla de alimentación digital: a diferencia de otros power bank, 
PB20 le informa de la cantidad exacta de energía restante en 
incrementos de 1%.
·Celdas de batería de polímero de litio: Las celdas de batería de alto 
grado garantizan la seguridad y la longevidad.
·Principales normas de seguridad: la garantía de protección 
múltiple previene los peligros potenciales causados por sobrecorrien-
te, sobrecarga, cortocircuito, descarga excesiva o cualquier otro 
percance.

Nota:
Cuando se cargan dos dispositivos simultáneamente, la salida dual es 
de hasta 5 V / 3.0 A máx.
Al recargar el power bank a través de los puertos Micro USB y USB-C 
simultáneamente, la entrada dual es de 5V / 3.0A máx.
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CONTENIDOS DEL PAQUETE
1 x Power bank portátil PB20 de 20000mAh
1 x Cable de carga USB
1 x Manual de usuario
1 x Tarjeta de garantía

ESPECIFICACIONES
Modelo PB20
Material PC + ABS
Capacidad 20000mAh 

Entrada Micro USB: DC 5V/2.0A Max

Salida

USB-C: DC 5V/3.0A Max
USB-A: DC 5V/3.0A Max

Tasa de conversión

USB-C: DC 5V/3.0A Max
Celda de la bateria Célula de batería de polímero de litio
Indicador Pantalla led digital

88%
Dimensión 137 x 68.5 x 26 mm / 5.39 x 2.69 x 1.02 inches
Peso 342 ± 5 g / 12.06 ± 0.2 oz

CONFIGURACIÓN

Encendido

Salida / entrada USB-C: DC 5V / 3.0A

Entrada micro USB: DC 5V / 2.0A

Pantalla led digital

Salida USB-A: DC 5V / 3.0A 09



USO
·Use un cable USB para conectar otros dispositivos digitales a través 
del puerto USB-A o USB-C para cargarlos.
·Use el cable USB para recargar el power bank a través del puerto 
Micro USB o USB-C.
·Cuando encienda la power bank, la pantalla digital le indicará la 
cantidad exacta de energía que le queda al mostrar los dígitos.

PRECAUCIÓN
1. Antes del primer uso de la power bank, cárguelo completamente al 
100%.
2. Extienda el tiempo de carga de 1- 2 horas en las primeras tres 
veces para maximizar el rendimiento de la batería de polímero.
3. Observe las normas ambientales locales pertinentes para desechar 
el producto y los accesorios de forma segura.

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO
Para limpiar este producto, use un paño humedecido con agua para 
la parte exterior en caso de que se ensucie. No utilice ningún tipo de 
detergente o material de limpieza para limpiar el producto, ya que 
cualquier tipo de sustancia química puede inutilizar este dispositivo. 
No desmonte este producto. No contiene partes reparables por el 
usuario. No lo deje caer ni lo sualte, trátelo con cuidado para obtener 
el mejor rendimiento. Mantenga el producto en un lugar seco. El 
polvo, la suciedad y la humedad pueden acumularse en el cuerpo del 
producto si se mantienen en un lugar hostil. No arroje este producto 
al fuego, ya que las baterías pueden explotar o tener fugas.

INFORMACIÓN DE GARANTÍA
Su ‘Power Bank portátil Tronsmart PB20 de 20000mAh’ está 
garantizada al propietario original durante 18 meses a partir de la 
fecha de compra contra defectos en materiales y mano de obra bajo 
uso y servicio normales. Tronsmart no se responsabilaza del uso 
accidental de este producto y su responsabilidad no excederá el 
precio de compra del producto. Si tiene alguna duda, no dude en 
ponerse en contacto con nuestro equipo de atención al cliente en 
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support@tronsmart.com. 

Deutsch
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die Tronsmart PB20 20000mAh 
Portable Power Bank entschieden haben. Es handelt sich um ein 
tragbares Ladegerät mit 3 USB-Anschlüssen und einer genauen 
digitalen LED-Anzeige, die die in der Power Bank verbleibende 
Strommenge in Schritten von 1% angibt. Wir empfehlen Ihnen, dieses 
Benutzerhandbuch mindestens einmal zu lesen, bevor Sie es 
verwenden, und es zum späteren Nachschlagen an einem sicheren 
Ort aufzubewahren. Wenn Sie weitere Fragen oder Kommentare 
haben, wenden Sie sich bitte per E-Mail an: support@tronsmart.com

EIGENSCHAFTEN
·Tragbar und mit hoher Kapazität: Eine tragbare Power Bank mit 
einer hohen Kapazität von 20000 mAh, um Ihr Smartphone 
unterwegs aufzuladen.
·Unterstützt zwei Ausgänge: Laden Sie zwei Geräte gleichzeitig mit 
maximaler Geschwindigkeit über die USB-A- und USB-C-Anschlüsse 
auf.
·Schnelleres Aufladen: Der Dualeingang unterstützt ein schnelleres 
Aufladen, sodass Sie die Power Bank schnell aufladen können.
·Digitale Power-Anzeige: Im Gegensatz zu anderen herkömmlichen 
Power-Bänken zeigt die tragbare Power-Bank PB20 die verbleibende 
Energiemenge in Schritten von 1% an.
·Li-Polymer-Batteriezelle: Hochwertige Batteriezellen sorgen für 
Sicherheit und Langlebigkeit.
·Top-Sicherheitsstandards: Die Mehrfachschutzgarantie verhindert, 
dass potenzielle Gefahren durch Überstrom, Überladung, 
Kurzschluss, Überentladung oder andere Pannen auftreten.
Hinweis: 
·Wenn zwei Geräte gleichzeitig geladen werden, beträgt der 
doppelte Ausgang max. 5 V / 3,0 A.
·Beim gleichzeitigen Aufladen der Power Bank über den Micro-USB- 
und den USB-C-Anschluss beträgt der doppelte Eingang max. 5 V / 3,0 
A. 11



PACKUNGSINHALT
1 x PB20 20000mAh tragbare Energienbank
1 x USB Ladekabel
1 x Benutzerhandbuch
1 x Garantiekarte

SPEZIFIKATIONEN
Modell PB20
Material PC + ABS
Kapazität 20000mAh 

Eingang Micro USB: DC 5V/2.0A Max

Ausgang

USB-C: DC 5V/3.0A Max
USB-A: DC 5V/3.0A Max

Umwandlungsrate

USB-C: DC 5V/3.0A Max
Batteriezelle Li-Polymer Batteriezelle
Anzeige Digitale LED-Anzeige

88%
Abmessungen 137 x 68.5 x 26 mm / 5.39 x 2.69 x 1.02 Zoll
Gewicht 342 ± 5 g / 12.06 ± 0.2 oz

KONFIGURATION

Power ON

USB-C Ausgang/Eingang: DC 5V/3.0A

Digitale LED Anzeige

Micro USB Eingang: DC 5V/2.0A

USB-A Ausgang: DC 5V/3.0A
12



ANWENDUNG
·Verwenden Sie ein USB-Kabel, um andere digitale Geräte über den 
USB-A- oder USB-C-Anschluss anzuschließen und aufzuladen.
·Laden Sie die Power Bank mit dem USB-Kabel über den Micro-USB- 
oder USB-C-Anschluss auf.
·Wenn Sie die Power Bank einschalten, zeigt das Digitaldisplay 
anhand der Ziffern die verbleibende Strommenge an.

VORSICHT
1. Laden Sie die Power Bank vor dem ersten Gebrauch vollständig zu 
100% auf.
2. Verlängern Sie die Ladezeit in den ersten drei Schritten um 1-2 
Stunden, um die Leistung der Polymerbatterie zu maximieren.
3. Befolgen Sie die geltenden Umweltbestimmungen, um das Produkt 
und das Zubehör sicher zu entsorgen.

PFLEGE & WARTUNG
Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung dieses Produkts ein leicht 
angefeuchtetes Tuch in Wasser, um das Äußere zu reinigen, falls es 
schmutzig wird. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Produkts keine 
Reinigungsmittel oder Reinigungsmittel, da diese durch Chemikalien 
unbrauchbar werden können. Zerlegen Sie dieses Produkt nicht. Es 
enthält keine vom Benutzer zu wartenden Teile. Lassen Sie es nicht 
fallen und springen Sie nicht darauf. Behandeln Sie es mit Sorgfalt, 
um die bestmögliche Leistung zu erzielen. Bewahren Sie das Produkt 
an einem trockenen Ort auf. Staub, Schmutz und Feuchtigkeit von 
Feuchtigkeit können sich auf dem Körper des Produkts ansammeln, 
wenn es an einem unfreundlichen Ort aufbewahrt wird. Entsorgen 
Sie dieses Produkt nicht im Feuer, da sonst Batterien explodieren 
oder auslaufen können.

GARANTIEINFORMATIONEN
Auf Ihre "Tronsmart PB20 20000mAh Portable Power Bank" wird dem 
Erstbesitzer eine Garantie von 18 Monaten ab Kaufdatum gegen 
Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler bei normaler Verwendung und 
Wartung gewährt. Tronsmart ist nicht verantwortlich für den 
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versehentlichen Gebrauch dieses Produkts und seine Haftung 
übersteigt nicht den Kaufpreis des Produkts. Wenn Sie Probleme bei 
der Verwendung des Produkts haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an unser 
Kundensupport-Team unter support@tronsmart.com.

Français

Merci d’avoir acheté Tronsmart Batterie Externe Portable PB20 
20000mAh. Il s’agit d’un chargeur portable doté de 3 ports USB et 
d’un affichage à LED numérique précis qui vous indique la quantité 
exacte d’alimentation restante dans la batterie d’alimentation par 
incréments de 1%. Nous vous recommandons de lire cette mode 
d’emploi avant l’utiliser et le garder dans un endroit sûr pour les 
référence future. Si vous avez n’importe quel problème additionnel, 
veillez nous contacter par e-mail à: support@tronsmart.com 

FONCTIONNALITÉS
·Portable & haute capacité: une batterie portable d’une haute 
capacité 20000mAh pour charger votre téléphone en tout lieu et à 
tout moment. 
·Supporte Output Dual: Chargez simultanément deux périphériques 
à la vitesse maximale via les ports USB-A et USB-C.
·Recharge plus rapide: Output Dual supporte une recharge plus 
rapide qui vous permet de charger votre power bank rapidement.
·Affichage numérique de puissance: contrairement aux autres 
Power Bank génériques,la batterie PB20 portable vous indique la 
quantité exacte d’alimentation restante dans la batterie d’alimenta-
tion par incréments de 1%.  
·Cellule de batterie Li-polymère: Des cellules de batterie de haute 
qualité garantissent sécurité et longévité. 
·Principale normes de sécurité: L’assurance multi-protection le 
prévient des dangers potentiels causés par une surintensité, une 
surcharge, un court-circuit, une décharge excessive ou tout autre 
incident.
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Remarque: 
·Le output dual est jusqu’à 5V/3.0Amax quand charge deux 
appareils simultanément.
·Lorsque le Power Bank est recharge via le Micro USB ou le USB-C，
Le output dual est jusqu’à 5V/3.0Amax. 

SPECIFICATIONS
Modèle PB20
Matériel PC + ABS
Capacité 20000mAh 

Input Micro USB: DC 5V/2.0A Max

Output

USB-C: DC 5V/3.0A Max
USB-A: DC 5V/3.0A Max

Taux de la conversion

USB-C: DC 5V/3.0A Max
Cellule de batterie Li-polymer battery cell 
Indicateur Affichage numérique à LED 

88%
Dimension 137 x 68.5 x 26 mm / 5.39 x 2.69 x 1.02 pouces
Poids 342 ± 5 g / 12.06 ± 0.2 oz

CONFIGURATION

Allumer

USB-C output/input: DC 5V/3.0A

Affichage numérique à LED 

Micro USB input: DC 5V/2.0A

USB-A output: DC 5V/3.0A 
15



PAQUET CONTENUS 
1 x PB20 20000mAh portable power bank
1 x Câble de recharge USB 
1 x Mode d’emploi 
1 x Card carte de garantie

UTILISATION 
·Utilisez un câble USB pour connecter d'autres appareils 
numériques via le port USB-A ou USB-C pour les charger.
·Utilisez le câble USB pour recharger la batterie via le port Micro 
USB ou USB-C.
·Lors de la mise sous tension de la banque d'alimentation, 
l'affichage numérique vous indiquera la quantité exacte d'énergie 
restante en affichant les chiffres.

CAUTION  
1. Avant la première utilisation de la Batterie Externe , chargez-la 
entièrement à 100.
2. Étendre les performances de la batterie polymère.
3. Veuillez respecter les réglementations environnementales locales 
en vigueur pour éliminer le produit et ses accessoires en toute 
sécurité.

SOIN ET TNTRETIEN 
Veillez garder ce mode d’emploi pour référence future. Utilisez un 
chiffon humide pour nettoyer Tronsmart haut-parleur bluetooth 
élément Force au cas ou il sérait sale. N'utilisez aucun détergent ou 
produit de nettoyage pour nettoyer le produit, car tout type de 
produit chimique pourrait rendre cet appareil inutilisable. Ne 
démontez pas ce produit. Il ne contient aucune pièce réparable par 
l'utilisateur. Ne jamais la tombez ou sautez dessus, mais traitez-le 
avec soin pour la meilleure performance. Conservez le produit dans 
un endroit sec et évitez la poussière, la saleté et l'humidité peuvent 
s'accumuler sur le corps du produit. Ne jetez pas ce produit au feu, 
pour éviter les piles exploser ou fuir. 
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INFORMATIONS DE GARANTIE
Votre Tronsmart Batterie Externe PB20 20000mAh a une garantie 
pendant 18mois à compter de la date d'achat contre les défauts de 
matériel et de fabrication dans des conditions normales d’utilisation 
et de réparation. En outre, Tronsmart n'est pas responsable de 
l'utilisation accidentelle de ce produit et sa responsabilité ne 
dépassera pas le prix d'achat du produit.si vous avez n’importe quel 
problème, veillez nous contacter à notre service de clientèle par 
e-mail: support@tronsmart.com.

日本語

この度、お買い物を頂き、誠にありがとうございました。ご使用の前に
この取扱説明書をよく読み、製品を安全にお使いください。また、この
取扱説明書（保証書を含みます）は大切に保管してください。もし何か
ご不明なところがございましたら、support@tronsmart.com までにお
気軽にお問い合わせください。

特徴
·ポータブル＆大容量：20000mAhの大容量を搭載し、持ち運びに最適で
す。
·二つの出力：USB-AとUSB-Cポートで最大速度で2つのデバイスを同時
に充電します。
·より速く充電：入力は急速充電に対応し、大幅に充電時間が短縮され
ます。
·ディスプレイ：他の一般的なモバイルバッテリーとは異なり、1％刻
みで正確な残量を表示します。
·リチウムポリマー電池：高品質電池は安全性と耐久性を大幅に保証し
ます。
·最高の安全保護：多重保護は、過電流、過充電、短絡、過放電、また
はその他のあらゆる事故によって引き起こされる潜在的な危険を防ぎま
す。

ご注意
·2つのデバイスを同時に充電すると、デュアル出力は最大5V / 3.0Aに17



なります。
·Micro USBポートとUSB-Cポートで同時に本体を充電する場合、総入力
は最大5V / 3.0Aです。

パッケージ内容 
1×PB20 20000mAhポータブルパワーバンク        1×USB充電ケーブル                         
1×ユーザーマニュアル                         1×保証書

仕様

モデル PB20
PC + ABS
20000mAh 
Micro USB: DC 5V/2.0A Max
USB-C: DC 5V/3.0A Max
USB-A: DC 5V/3.0A Max

転換率

USB-C: DC 5V/3.0A Max
タイプ リチウムポリマー電池

インジケータ デジタルLEDディスプレイ

88%
サイズ 137 x 68.5 x 26 mm / 5.39 x 2.69 x 1.02 inches

342 ± 5 g / 12.06 ± 0.2 oz

USB-C出力/入力：DC 5V / 3.0A

電源ボタン
デジタルLEDディスプレイ

MicroUSB入力：DC 5V/2.0A

USB-A出力：DC 5V/3.0A 18



なります。
·Micro USBポートとUSB-Cポートで同時に本体を充電する場合、総入力
は最大5V / 3.0Aです。

パッケージ内容 
1×PB20 20000mAhポータブルパワーバンク        1×USB充電ケーブル                         
1×ユーザーマニュアル                         1×保証書

仕様

使用方法
·USBケーブルで他の機器をUSB-AまたはUSB-Cポートに接続して充電
します。
·USBケーブルでMicro USBまたはUSB-Cポートに接続し、モバイルバッ
テリーを充電します。
·電源を入れると、デジタルディスプレイは数字を表示し、残量をお伝
えします。

ご注意
1. モバイルバッテリーを初めて使用する前に、100％まで完全に充電して
ください。
2. ポリマーバッテリーの性能を最大限に引き出すために、最初の3回で1
～2時間充電時間に延長してください。
3. 製品および付属品を安全に廃棄するために、関連する地域の環境規制
に従ってください。

ケア＆メンテナンス
このマニュアルは、後で参照できるように便利な場所に保管してくださ
い。本製品を綺麗にする時に、軽く湿らせた布を水に浸して使用し、汚
れている場合は外部を清掃してください。いかなる種類の薬品でもこの
デバイスを使用できなくなる可能性があるため、洗剤や洗浄剤を使用し
ないでください。本製品を分解しないでください。これには、ユーザー
が修理できる部品は含まれていません。落としたり、飛び越えたりしな
いでください。乾燥した場所に保管してください。不安全な場所に置い
ておくと、製品の本体に埃、汚れ、湿気などの湿気が蓄積することがあ
ります。本製品を火中に置かないでください。電池が爆発したり漏れた
りする可能性があります。

保証とアフターサービス
保証について、
本製品は、購入日から通常の使用で材料および製造上の欠陥に対して所
有者に12ヶ月間保証を提供致します。
購入日から12ヶ月以内に製品に欠陥があると判明した場合は、クレーム
の説明とともに不良品または部品を返送してください。輸送中の損傷を
避けるため、慎重に梱包してください。この保証により、Tronsmartは、
欠陥があると判明した製品を修理または交換します。この保証は、個人
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的な使用にのみ適用され、商用、賃貸用、または意図されていない使用
に使用された製品には適用されません。ここに明記されている以外の保
証はありません。この保証は譲渡できません。火災、地震、第三者によ
る行為、その他の事故、お客様の故意または過失、誤用、その他異常な
条件下での使用による損害に関して、当社は一切責任を負いません。
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